MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1912

Chapter 1.

An Act to provide for the payment of Per Diem and Mileage of members and officers, for expenditures incident to the Special Session of the Seventy-fifth Legislature and for other necessary expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves requiring the payment of money from the state treasury for the per diem and travel of members and officers, and for other expenses incident to the special session of the seventy-fifth legislature and to provide for other necessary expenditures of government, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury and the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, nineteen hundred and thirteen, to draw his warrant on the state treasurer for the same.

Expenditures of government, special session of 1912.

Снар. 1

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT.

For legislative printing, binding, books, stationery, typewriters, stenographers, and other necessary clerical assistance and for other contingent and necessary expenses of the special session of the legislature as provided by article four, part third, constitution of Maine, one thousand one hundred and fifty dollars \$1,150 00 SENATE. For pay roll of senate, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter one hundred eighteen, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, two thousand four hundred and eightv-three dollars 2,483 00 For journal of senate, as provided by article four, part third, section five, constitution of Maine, twenty-five dollars 25 00 HOUSE. For pay roll of house, as provided by chapter one hundred eighty-three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter one hundred eighteen, public laws of nineteen hundred and nine, eight thousand two hundred and twenty-two dollars 8,222 00 For journal of house, as provided by article four, part third, section five, constitution of Maine, twenty-five dollars 25 00 SECRETARY OF STATE. For expenses of primary elections, as provided by

an act to provide for nomination of candidates of political parties by primary elections enacted by the people September eleventh, nineteen hundred and eleven, six thousand dollars......

For ballot boxes, and other election expenses as provided by an act to provide for the use of uniform ballot boxes and for the preservation of ballots cast at elections, enacted March twentythird, nineteen hundred and twelve, two thousand dollars

6,000 00

2,000 00

Снар. : 2

STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

For superintendence of towns comprising school unions, as provided by chapter fifteen, sections forty-one to forty-five, revised statutes, as amended by chapter one hundred ninety-one, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, being additional to the appropriation made in chapter three hundred one, private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, five thousand six hundred twelve dollars, and fourteen cents

5,612 14

EASTERN MAINE INSANE HOSPITAL.

For support and maintenance of insane state beneficiaries, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-four, section fourteen, revised statutes, and chapter one hundred, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, being additional to the appropriation made in chapter three hundred one, private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, forty-five thousand dollars

45,000 00

INSPECTORS OF STATE PRISON AND JAILS.

For per diem and expenses of inspectors of state prisons and jails, as provided by chapter one hundred forty-one, sections four and five, revised statutes, as amended by chapter nine, public laws of nineteen hundred and eleven, and chapter three, public laws of nineteen hundred and seven, one thousand dollars......

1,000 00

Amounting to the sum of seventy-one thousand five hundred and seventeen dollars and four-teen cents

\$71,517 14

Section 2. So much of this act as applies to expenses of the special session of the legislature shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 5, 1912.

Chapter 2.

An Act to provide for the payment of Per Diem of members and officers, and for other expenditures incident to the Special Session of the Seventy-fifth Legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: Section 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves requiring the payment of money from the state treas-

Expenditures of government, special session of 1912.